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High-speed broadband infrastructure for white areas
(2018-2022)

Connecting mobile towers with fiber optics — supports
deployment of 5G networks (2020 — ongoing)

KEY DEVELOPMENTS (2018-2022)

Number of villages 203
Public Schools 105
Healthcare Institutions 43
Mobile Towers Connected 61
Private Capital Mobilized Project triggered more than

10 mil EUR private investments
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White areas identified in 2018 White areas in 2022

Legend Legjenda

[] uncovered zones 2018 [:] Zona pambuluar
[ ] municipalities 1:1,000,000 [] xomuna 1:1,000,000
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|. FINANCING DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY

COMPETITIVE GRANT SCHEME — PPP MODEL

OBIJECTIVE:

/7

** Finance projects to deploy high-speed broadband infrastructure including households and
institutions (white areas) 2018-2022

** Finance projects for connecting mobile towers with fiber optics - to support deployment of
5G networks (2020 - ongoing)

DIRECT BENEFICIARIES:

% Eligible Internet Service Providers (ISPs) K L2t D E
AT
“* Mobile Network Operators (MNOs) Keseve pretTaL feoNeMy

SELECTED BENEFICIARIES SHALL ENSURE:

R/

** Free-of-charge access to guaranteed download speed
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of at least 100 Mbps (upgradable to 1 Gbps) for a period of
at least 5 years, after completion of the sub-project,
to the public institutions, incl. schools and health centers,

in the relevant uncovered area(s);

** Open access to the subsidized infrastructure, in line with
EU Broadband Guidelines



BROADBAND ATLAS

Broadband Atlas is a multi-layer interactive electronic map, which containsdata on
the geographicallocation, shapes and attributes of elements of publicelectronic
communicationsinfrastructure and other infrastructures in the Republic of Kosovo.
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FID | Shape* | purpose | main_owner | ownPercent [ length | condition | technology services tCapacity | aCapacity | fibres | standard | aFibres remarks operatorlD | descripti date

» 0] Polyline IPKO 100 812 [operative GPON GPON 0 0 48 0 |Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim me MZHE 0 TI2012018
| 1|Palyline IPKO 100 812 [operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 48 (G852 0| Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim me MZHE 0 72012018
n 2| Falyline IPKO 100 250 | operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 48| G652 0| Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim me MZHE 0 TI2012018
u 3|Palyline IPKO 100 430 [operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 48 (G852 0| Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim me MZHE 0 12012018
n 4 |Folyline IPKO 100 438 |operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 48 | G652 0 | Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim me MZHE 0 TI20i2018
u 5| Palyline IPKO 100 174 [operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 96 G652 0| Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim me MZHE 0 12012018
n & |Polyline IPKO 100 24 |operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 96 | G652 0| Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim me MZHE 0 TI2012018
B 7 |Palyline IPKO 100 464 |operative GPON internet & OTV 1000 100 48| G652 0| Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim ma MZHE 0 T/2012018
n &|Polyline IPKO 100 57 |operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 86 | G652 0| Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim me MZHE 0 TI2012018
B G |Polyline IPKO 100 279 [operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 86 G652 0| Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim me MZHE 0 72012018
| | 10|Polyline IPKO 100 369 [operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 86 | G652 0| Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim me MZHE 0 TI2012018
| | 11|Polyline IPKO 100 97 |operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 12 (G852 0| Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim me MZHE 0 72012018
| | 12|Polyiine IPKO 100 66 |operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 12 (G852 0| Projekti KODE, bashkiéfinancim me MZHE 0 72012018
| | 13|Polyline IPKO 100 339 [operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 24|G652 0| Projekti KODE, bashkéfinancim me MZHE 0 72012018
| | 14|Polyline IPKO 100 188 [operative GPON internet & DTV 1000 100 12 (G852 0| Projekti KODE, bashkiéfinancim me MZHE 0 72012018

Source: ME


http://stikk-ks.org/uploads/downloads/STIKK_raport_eng_2013_web_08.pdf-

IMPLEMENTATION EXPERIENCE FROM GRANT SCHEME
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I Identification Phase

Identification of the Geographic Areas eligible for Project intervention - White Areas;

/
/
/ Il. Application and Selection \

Phase

Call for Applications to deploy
infrastructure in White Areas;

Evaluation of the proposals and selection
of the Beneficiaries;

/III

. Implementation Phas

Field controls;

\

e

Processing and Authorization of

\ Contract signature; /

\

Payments;

Acceptance of works;
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Grant Scheme

V. Post Evaluation Phas
Audit;
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IMPLEMENTATION EXPERIENCE FROM GRANT SCHEME [I]

IDENTIFICATION PHASE

Desk Review Field Check Consultation with ISPs
Reviewed information from In-person visits to the Consultation publicly
Ministry and ARKEP data relevant zones announced for 2 weeks to

verify whether ISPs have
Reviewed information sent plans to cover white areas
from ISPs (incl. ESMP Checklists)
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Source: ME


http://stikk-ks.org/uploads/downloads/STIKK_raport_eng_2013_web_08.pdf-

IMPLEMENTATION EXPERIENCE FROM GRANT SCHEME [li]

APPLICATION AND SELECTION PHASE

Call for Applications Evaluation ofthe Grant Agreement
proposals signature
Announced for the duration Evaluation Committee After clearance of all
of 20 business days procedures, awarded ISP is
Evaluation based on the most invited to sign the Grant
Published on the Ministry and economical and technically Agreement
KODE websites strong Grant Application:

Eligibility criteria; Checklist of 1. Economic Criteria — 70%
required documents 2. Technical Criteria —30 %
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Source: MIE


http://stikk-ks.org/uploads/downloads/STIKK_raport_eng_2013_web_08.pdf-

IMPLEMENTATION EXPERIENCE FROM GRANT SCHEME [lil]

IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

Field Control and Processing and Execution of payment
Acceptance of works authorization of payment
Project Manager / Commission Review of each payment Final checks and confirmation
for Technical Acceptance for evidence, as indicated in the from financial management
each of sub-projects conduct request for payment department of the Ministry

relevant technical field checks
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Source:


http://stikk-ks.org/uploads/downloads/STIKK_raport_eng_2013_web_08.pdf-

IMPLEMENTATION EXPERIENCE FROM GRANT SCHEME [IV]

Post-Evaluation Phase

Monitoring

Grant Agreements shall be monitored by KODE-PIU during the implementation of Sub-projects
and for 7 (seven) years after the implementation by MoE

Source: ME


http://stikk-ks.org/uploads/downloads/STIKK_raport_eng_2013_web_08.pdf-
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Beneficiaries are highly satisfied with the project results
Growing demand for introducing new services

Opportunity to strengthen data infrastructure (e.g., data center,
cloud services) to enable the resilient and efficient rollout of

data-based services in Kosovo
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"We have advanced in the extension of the fiber optic network in our

area, which technology was not deployed before by our company. We
have a significant increase as a company which has been reflected in
increasing the number of employees and on customer satisfaction as

well.
Bajram Hyseni i
£ ]
CEO at ISP Giga Group, Gfilan City



LESSONS LEARNED THUS FAR (2018-2022)

FREQUENT COMMUNICATIONS & COORDINATION WITH RELEVANT
STAKEHOLDERS IS KEY TO BETTER PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTING ACTIVITIES:

% Ministry and KODE Team organized multiple publicdiscussions with ARKEP & ISPs
» Feedback received and incorporated from different target groups
» Publication of GRM and adherence to environmental & social safeguards

+* KODE website launch, engagement through social media

Kosovo Digital Economy Project - KODE - ESMP
Checklist Public Consultation

** Team experienced through pilots

Call for Agplications 0119

Call for Aplplications 08-19
mme

Source: ME


http://stikk-ks.org/uploads/downloads/STIKK_raport_eng_2013_web_08.pdf-

5 KODE Project — activities 2023 - ongoing

GEANT< ) GEANT PoP in Zagreb
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Provision of dedicated high-speed internet access to
the primary and secondary schools nationwide,

Installation of internal networks in schools- WiFi
Campuses

Scaling-up the Kosovo Research and Education
Network (KREN) and its services to schools in Kosovo

Ministry of Economy is cooperating with Ministry of Education in achieving the objectives of the Education Strategy

2022-2026, specifically for the Strategic Objective "The use of digital technology for the improvement of services and
guality in education, in accordance with the trends of digital transformation".
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Strategic Objectives

1. Advanced
Secure Digital
Infrastructure

5. Sustainable
Cybersecurity
Ecosystem

4. Digitally
Skilled 2. Digital
Population and Transformation
Innovative R&D of Businesses
Ecosystem

3. Digitalization of
Public Services

Digital Agenda
Kosova 2030

Vision

By 2030, Kosovo will become a
digitally modern country, with
advanced digital economy, effective
publicadministration ensuring
smart use of the territory and
infrastructure, whose citizens will
use digital toolsand electronic
services and live high-qualityand
secure livesin digital era



Key activities of Strategic Objective 1

Frequency spectrum - providing
adequate frequency bands for

operators — ARKEP (700 MHz, 800 MHz, 900
MHz, 1800 MHz, 2100 MHz, 2600 MHz, 3.4-3.8 GHz,
and 26 GHz (suitable prices)

Third Mobile Phone License

— 5G Mobile Technologies
for public safety and smart
communities

“5G enabled mobile ICT for smart

. . communities and publicsafety”; Socio
- Installatlon Of SUStamabIe Economic Drivers; 5G smartvillage and Smart
Green Infrastructure and secure City;5G Pilot; 5G Smart Factory- Private
. . Networks
fixed and mobile network

(infrastructure sharing)

- Further operationalization of DESI; Broadband Atlas and SIP Creation

1. ADVANCED SECURE DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE




THE WORLD BANK

IBRD ¢ IDA | WORLD BANKGROUP

KOSOVO DIGITAL ECONOMY

Republika e Kosovés
Republika Kosova-Republic of Kosovo
Qeveria
Vlada-Government
Ministria e Ekonomisé
Ministarstoo Ekonomije -Ministry of Economy
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